for USD/PLN, EUR/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rates: 01

January 2000 to 31 December 2010 – fixing NBP.

The parameters of the Schwartz model were calibrated by the
method of highest reliability to real historical prices (adjusted
by the PPI inflation index in the USA for Cu and Ag). The trend
in the Black-Scholes model (currencies) was calibrated to the
forward market curve for interest rates, while variability is the
exponentially weighted historical variability.

Potential price changes at the end of the reporting period 31 December 2010

Copper Silver USD/PLN EUR/PLN GBP/PLN

SPOT / FIX 9 650 30.63 2.9641 3.9603 4.5938

DOWN 95%
6 461 19.71 2.4294 3.4875 3.9389

-33% -36% -18% -12% -14%

UP 95%
12 965 41.91 3.6292 4.5628 5.4067

34% 37% 22% 15% 18%

Accounting policies and other explanatory informationAnnual consolidated financial statements

183182 Annual Report 2010 amounts in tables in thousand PLN, unless otherwise statedamounts in tables in thousand PLN, unless otherwise stated

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 december 2010

Financial assets and liabilities Value
at risk

Carrying
amount

Currency risk Commodity risk

USD/PLN EUR/PLN GBP/PLN Copper prices [USD/t] Silver prices [USD/troz]

3.63 2.43 4.56 3.49 5.41 3.94 12 965 6 461 41.91 19.71

+22% -18% +15% -12% +18% -14% +34% -33% +37% -36%

[‘000 PLN] [‘000 PLN] Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity

Trade receivables (net) 1 444 927 1 972 186 159 714 (128 400) 48 929 (38 396) 24 241 (19 529)

Cash and cash equivalents and deposits 497 279 3 459 379 55 122 (44 315) 19 702 (15 461) 4 890 (3 940)

Other financial assets (net) 28 153 49 955 326 (262) 2 643 (2 074) 705 (568)

Derivatives – Currency contracts 260 764 260 764 (163 743) (104 629) (123 463) 529 874 (11 815) 9 080

Derivatives – Commodity
contracts – Metals (753 039) (753 039) (121 136) (15 730) 97 386 12 646 182 070 (1 827 586) 612 600 750 806 (1 278) 14 128 1 744

Trade payables (109 082) (901 882) (14 237) 11 446 (3 781) 2 967 (10) 8

Bank and other loans (5 456) (228 033) (672) 528

Other financial liabilities (62 876) (192 761) (9 037) 7 265 (1 621) 1 272

Impact on profit or loss (92 991) (180 343) 53 385 (42 084) 29 826 (24 029) 182 070 612 600 (1 278) 14 128

Impact on other comprehensive income (120 359) 542 520 (1 827 586) 750 806 1 744

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2009 – restated

Financial assets and liabilities Value
at risk

Carrying
amount

Currency risk Commodity risk

USD/PLN EUR/PLN GBP/PLN Copper prices [USD/t] Silver prices [USD/troz]

3.58 2.24 4.85 3.51 5.39 3.95 10 061 4 765 24.43 10,93

+26% -21% +18% -15% +17% -14% +37% -35% +44% -36%

[‘000 PLN] [‘000 PLN] Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity Profit
or loss

Equity

Shares in investment funds 7 930 7 930 1 640 (1 375)

Trade receivables (net) 905 082 1 199 512 72 911 (61 132) 69 369 (56 169) 10 940 (9 018)

Cash and cash equivalents and deposits 187 988 1 264 821 22 131 (18 555) 7 617 (6 168) 4 022 (3 315)

Other financial assets (net) 11 672 18 993 732 (614) 730 (591) 437 (360)

Derivatives – Currency contracts 15 036 15 036 (31 354) (9 119) (2 606) 164 897 (1 879) 1 513

Derivatives – Commodity
contracts – Metals (28 698) (28 698) (7 959) 2 022 6 673 (1 696) (54 596) (348 905) 96 549 366 613 (10 366) (7 918) (10 660) 75 732

Trade payables (43 742) (629 951) (4 653) 3 901 (3 106) 2 515 (5) 4

Bank and other loans (6 728) (299 285) (985) 798

Other financial liabilities (56 842) (148 067) (8 772) 7 355 (2 113) 1 711

Impact on profit or loss 44 676 (66 353) 69 633 (56 391) 15 394 (12 689) (54 596) 96 549 (10 366) (10 660)

Impact on other comprehensive income (7 097) 163 201 (348 905) 366 613 (7 918) 75 732

Accounting policies and other explanatory informationAnnual consolidated financial statements

185184 Annual Report 2010 amounts in tables in thousand PLN, unless otherwise statedamounts in tables in thousand PLN, unless otherwise stated

33.1.11. Sensitivity analysis of exposure to price
risk associated with acquisition of shares of listed
companies

Maximum and minimum closing prices from the last 52 weeks
were used for sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis of listed companies shares to price changes
at 31 December 2010

Shares of two companies are listed on the Warsaw Stock Ex-